Therefore, an amendment to clarify the most 
current federal meat and poultry inspection regulations are being 
incorporated by reference and provide enforcement authority in 
Missouri.  This regulation applies to approximately fifty (50) state 
inspected meat and poultry establishments and three hundred 
ninety-one (391) custom exempt plants in Missouri, which as a 
whole, produces millions of dollars in Missouri’s economy. This 
emergency amendment protects the public health, safety, and/or 
welfare under a compelling governmental interest, which requires 
this emergency action.

[...]

They are easily worked and 
produce dependable crop yields with ordinary management 
practices to maintain productivity—both soil fertility and soil 
structure. They are adapted to a wide variety of crops and suited 
for intensive cropping. Use value: one thousand thirty-five 
dollars ($1,035); 

(B) Grade #2. These soils are less desirable in one (1) or more 
respects than Grade #1 and require careful soil management, 
including some conservation practices on upland to prevent 
deterioration. This grade has a wide range of soils and minimum

[...]

Gentle slope (two to seven percent (2–7%)); 
2. Moderate susceptibility to erosion; 
3. Occasional damaging overflow (once in three to five 

(3–5) years) of Grades #1 and #2 bottomland; and 
4. Some bottomland soils have slow permeability, poor 

drainage, or both. Use value: six hundred forty-five dollars 
($645); 

(D) Grade #4. Soils have moderate limitations to cropping 
that generally require good conservation practices. Crop 
rotation normally includes some small grain (for example, 
wheat or oats), hay, or both. Soils have moderately rolling 
slopes and show evidence of serious erosion.

[...]

flooding (more often than once in two (2) years), or Grades #2 
and #3 bottomland subject to occasional damaging flooding 
(once every three to five (3–5) years); 

3. Poor drainage in some cases; and 
4. Shallow soils, possibly with claypan or hardpan. Use 

value: four hundred five dollars ($405); 
(E) Grade #5. Soils are not suited to continuous cultivation. 

Crop rotations contain increasing proportions of small grain 
(for example, wheat or oats), hay, or both. Upland soils have 
moderate to steep slopes and require conservation practices.

[...]

from the [shared] direct allocated costs should not be included 
in the calculations for allocation between EMR and non-EMR 
services.

G. Pursuant to 2 CFR Part 200, indirect costs are 
determined in accordance to one (1) of the following options:

(I) Eligible GEMT providers that receive more than 
thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) in direct federal 
awards must either have a Cost Allocation Plan (CAP) or a 
cognizant agency approved indirect rate agreement in place 
with its federal cognizant agency to identify indirect cost. If 
the provider does not have a CAP or an indirect rate agreement

[...]

in place with its federal cognizant agency and it would like 
to claim indirect cost in association with a non-institutional 
service, it must obtain one (1) or the other before it can claim 
any indirect cost; 

(II) Eligible GEMT providers that receive less than 
thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) of direct federal 
awards are required to develop and maintain an indirect rate 
proposal for purposes of audit. In the absence of an indirect 
rate proposal, providers may use methods originating from a 
CAP to identify its indirect cost. If the provider does not have an

[...]

Rescinded and readopted: Filed Dec. 
30, 2025.

PUBLIC COST: This proposed rule will not cost state agencies or 
political subdivisions more than five hundred dollars ($500) in 
the aggregate.

PRIVATE COST: This proposed rule will cost private entities seven 
thousand three hundred eighty-five dollars ($7,385) annually 
beginning in FY26. It is anticipated that the costs will recur for 
the life of the rule, may vary with inflation, and are expected 
to increase at the rate projected by the Legislative Oversight 
Committee.  

NOTICE TO SUBMIT COMMENTS: Anyone may file a statement

[...]

conduct twenty-five (25) funeral services under the personal 
supervision of a Missouri-licensed funeral director in an 
establishment licensed for care and preparation of the dead 
human body;

B. Participate as a funeral director apprentice for a 
minimum of one thousand one hundred seventy (1,170) hours, 
average of fifteen (15) hours weekly, within the eighteen- (18-) 
month apprenticeship; and

C. Successfully complete the Missouri Law examination.
(B) Applicants shall also submit documents listed in section 

(4).
(C) Personal supervision means supervision in which

[...]

Rescinded and readopted: Filed Dec. 
30, 2025. 

PUBLIC COST: This proposed rule will not cost state agencies or 
political subdivisions more than five hundred dollars ($500) in 
the aggregate.

PRIVATE COST: This proposed rule will cost private entities forty-
one thousand eight hundred fifty dollars ($41,850) annually 
beginning in FY26. It is anticipated that the costs will recur for 
the life of the rule, may vary with inflation, and are expected 
to increase at the rate projected by the Legislative Oversight 
Committee.  

NOTICE TO SUBMIT COMMENTS: Anyone may file a statement